



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE

JOANN F. CHRISTIAN, individually and )  
as Administratrix of the Estate of Bruce J. )  
Christian, NICOLE C. CHRISTIAN, )  
LYNDSEY M. CHRISTIAN and BRUCE J. ) No. 446, 2014  
CHRISTIAN, JR., )

Plaintiffs-Below, )  
Appellants, )

v. )

**On Appeal from the Superior  
Court of the State of Delaware in  
and for New Castle County  
C.A. No. N09C-10-202 EMD**

COUNSELING RESOURCE )  
ASSOCIATES, INC., a Delaware )  
Corporation and J. ROY CANNON, )  
LPCM, ARLEN STONE, M.D., )  
individually and doing business as Abby )  
Family Practice, and THE FAMILY )  
PRACTICE CENTER OF NEW CASTLE, )  
P.A., a Delaware Professional Association, )  
individually and doing business as Abby )  
Family Practice )

Defendants-Below, )  
Appellees. )

**APPELLEES ARLEN STONE, M.D. AND  
ABBY FAMILY PRACTICE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

John D. Balaguer (#2537)  
Dana Spring Monzo (#4605)  
WHITE and WILLIAMS LLP  
824 North Market Street, Suite 902  
P.O. Box 709  
Wilmington, DE 19899-0709  
(302) 467-4501

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,  
Appellees, Arlen Stone, M.D. and The  
Family Practice Center of New  
Castle, P.A.*

Date: November 5, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

    A.    Medical History .....5

    B.    Plaintiffs’ Expert, Terrance Baker, M.D.....9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT NEITHER DR. STONE NOR MR. CANNON HAD A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP WITH MR. CHRISTIAN SUCH THAT THEY HAD A DUTY TO PREVENT HIS SUICIDE. .... 11

    A.    QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 11

    B.    STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW ..... 11

    C.    MERITS OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

        1.    The trial court’s grant of summary judgment was proper and consistent with the Restatement (Second) of Torts and the law of Delaware. .... 13

            a.    The “Uncontrollable Impulse” Exception ..... 13

            b.    The “Special Relationship” Exception ..... 15

        2.    Plaintiffs’ opening brief misapprehends both the trial court’s ruling and the law of Delaware..... 23

            a.    Plaintiffs’ reliance on *Murphy v. Godwin* is misplaced. .... 24

            b.    The trial court’s grant of summary judgment is not contrary to *Naidu* ..... 25

            c.    The duty to warn in *Tarasoff v. Regents of the University of California* does not apply to suicide..... 27

            d.    The trial court’s reliance on *Rogers* is well placed. .... 27

        3.    The American Medical Association does not define whether Mr. Christian had a special relationship with Dr. Stone..... 29

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY LIMITED DR. BAKER’S CAUSATION TESTIMONY TO OPINIONS WITHIN HIS FIELD OF SPECIALTY, FAMILY PRACTICE .....31

A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....31

B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW .....31

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....31

CONCLUSION .....35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bellah v. Greenson</i> , 146 Cal.Rpt. 535 (Cal. Ct. App. 1978) .....	27
<i>Bowen v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1952859 (Del. Super. June, 23, 2005) .....	32, 34
<i>Bowen v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 906 A.2d 787 (Del. 2006) .....	32, 34
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	30
<i>Bruzga v. PMR Architects</i> , 141 N.H. 756 (N.H. 1997) .....	12, 19, 22
<i>Danby v. Osteopathic Hosp. Ass’n of Delaware</i> , 104 A.2d 903 (Del. 1954) .....	11, 31
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Delaware Electric Coop. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997) .....	29
<i>DeMontiney v. Desert Manor Convalescent Center</i> , 695 P.2d 255 (A.Z. 1985) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Bradley</i> , 58 A.3d 429 (Del. Super. 2012) .....	13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 30
<i>DV Realty Advisors v. Policeman’s Annuity</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) .....	12
<i>Eidson v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 863 S.W. 2d 621 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	14, 15, 23, 29
<i>Eskin v. Cardin</i> , 842 A.2d 1222 (Del. 2004) .....	33, 34

<i>Estate of Eric S. Haar v. Ulwelling, M.D.</i> , 154 P.3d 67 (N.M. Ct. App. 2007) .....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Farwell v. Un</i> , 902 F.2d 282 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	15, 19, 22
<i>Friedel v. Osunkoya</i> , 994 A.2d 746 (Del. Super. 2010).....	33, 34
<i>In re: Asbestos Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 4571196 (Del. Super. Dec. 21, 2007).....	21
<i>Kapetanakis v. Baker</i> , 2008 WL 172003 (Del. Super. Jan. 18, 2008).....	33, 34
<i>Lee v. Corregedore</i> , 925 P.2d 324 (Haw. 1996).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Livingston v. En-Consultants</i> , 115 A.D. 3d 650 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept. Mar. 2014).....	14
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 2014 WL 4667089 (Del. 2014).....	15
<i>Maloney v. Badman</i> , 938 A.2d 883 (N.H. 2007) .....	19, 22
<i>McLaughlin v. Sullivan</i> , 461 A.2d 123 (N.H. 1983).....	15, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del.1992) .....	11
<i>Mikell v. School Administrative Unit #33</i> , 972 A.2d 1050 (N.H. 2009) .....	3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 22
<i>Minner v. Am. Mortgage &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 826 (Del. Super. 2000).....	33, 34
<i>Murphy v. Godwin</i> , 303 A.2d 668 (Del. Super. 1973).....	24, 25

<i>Naidu v. Laird</i> , 539 A.2d 1064 (Del. 1988) .....	3, 12, 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Nally v. Grace Community Church</i> , 253 Cal. Rptr. 97 (Cal. 1988) .....	27
<i>Oakes v. Clark</i> , 69 A.3d 371, 2013 WL 3147313 (Del. 2013).....	11
<i>Porter v. Murphy</i> , 792 A.2d 1009 (Del. Super. 2001).....	4, 13, 14, 24, 25
<i>Price v. Blood Bank of Delaware Inc.</i> , 790 A.2d 1203 (Del. 2002) .....	33
<i>Price v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011) .....	16
<i>Reidel v. ICI Americas</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009) .....	16, 17, 21
<i>Rogers v. Christina School District</i> , 73 A.3d 1(Del. 2013) .....	4, 13, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Runyon v. Reid</i> , 510 P.2d 943 (Ok. 1973).....	19, 22
<i>Scaife v. Astrazeneca LP</i> , 2009 WL 1610575 (Del. Super. Jun. 9, 2009).....	33, 34
<i>Snavelly v. Wilmington Medical Center</i> , 1985 WL 552277 (Del. Super. Mar. 18,1985).....	14
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) .....	12, 30
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of the University of California</i> 551 P.2d 334 (Cal. 1976) .....	27
<i>Trapnell v. United States</i> , 926 F. Supp. 534 (D.Md. 1996).....	19, 21, 22, 27

*Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices*,  
2013 WL 4399144 (Del. 2013).....31, 33

*Weitz v. Lovelace Health*,  
214 F.3d 1175 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....20, 22

**STATUTES**

16 *Del. C.* §5003 .....20, 21, 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts.....13, 16

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 314 ..... 16, 17, 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 314(A)..... 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 315 .....23

Restatement (Third) of Torts .....21

Supreme Court Rule 8.....11, 29, 31

Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(vi)(A)(3) .....15
